In view of its activities, the ACS Group is exposed to different financial risks, mainly arising from the ordinary course

of its operations, the borrowings to finance its operating activities, and its investments in companies with functional

currencies other than the Euro. The financial risks to which the operating units are subject include interest rate,

foreign currency, liquidity and credit risks.

Interest rate risk on cash flows

This risk arises from changes in future cash flows from borrowings bearing interest at floating rates (or with current

maturity and likely renewal) as a result of fluctuations in market interest rates.

The objective of the management of this risk is to mitigate the impact on the cost of the debt arising from

fluctuations in interest rates. For this purpose financial derivatives which guarantee fixed interest rates or rates with

a narrow range of fluctuation are arranged for a substantial portion of the borrowings that may be affected by this

risk (Note 23).

Taking into consideration the existing hedging instruments, as well as financing at a fixed interest rate, the

sensitivity of the ACS Group's profit or loss to changes in interest rates, prior to tax and minority interests, is as

follows:

2007 2006

Millions of Euros

Change in interest rate +1% -1% +1% -1%
Effect on profit or loss 38.8 (38.8) 25.6 (25.6)

Foreign currency risk

The foreign currency risk arises mainly from the foreign operations of the ACS Group which makes investments

and carries out business transactions in functional currencies other than the Euro, and from loans granted to

Group companies in currencies other than those of the countries in which they are located.

To reduce the risk inherent to structural investments in foreign operations with a functional currency other than the

Euro, the Group attempts to arrange debt in the same functional currency as the assets being financed.

For the hedging of net positions in currencies other than the Euro in the performance of contracts in force and

contracts in the backlog, the Group uses different financial instruments for the purpose of mitigating exposure to

foreign currency risk (Note 23).

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

00
7

A
C

S
 G

ro
up

137

Noteworthy in this connection is the risk relating to the foreign exchange rates associated with fuel procurement

activity given that the price for the purchases of imported coal is normally set in US dollars. The procedure followed

is to budget the payments associated with coal purchases on an annual basis and to plan a detailed quarterly

timetable. On the basis of the foreseeable payments and projected collections, the purchase and sale transactions

required to ensure that the related flows are made.

This also occurs in the case of gas purchase agreements, and, therefore, the related risk is hedged by arranging

foreign exchange hedging derivatives.

In this regard, the main currency operated with against the Euro is the US dollar and the sensitivity is as follows:

2007 2006

+5% -5% +5% -5%

Thousands of Euros

Effect on profit or loss before tax 4.1 (4.1) 3.4 (3.4)
Effect on equity before tax 56.3 (56.3) 5.8 (5.8)

Liquidity risk

This risk results from the timing gaps between fund requirements for business investment commitments, debt

maturities, working capital requirements, etc. and the funds arising from cash generated in the course of the

Group's ordinary operations, different forms of bank financing, capital market operations and divestments.

The Group's objective with respect to the management of liquidity risk to maintain a balance between the flexibility,

term and conditions of the credit facilities arranged on the basis of projected short-, medium-, and long-term fund

requirements. In this connection, noteworthy is the use of non-recourse financing, as described in Note 18, and